





March 7, 1991

Frederick L. Shanbour

Commissioner

California Medical Assistance Commission

1121 L Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, California 95814







Re:  Your Request For Advice








Our File No. A-91-050

Dear Mr. Shanbour: 


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest and lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")./

QUESTIONS


1.  As registered lobbying firm, may you accept payments from other lobbying firms for on-going consulting and other work unrelated to health care issues and medical providers now that you have been appointed to the California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC)?


2.  May you accept lunches or gifts from friends who are also registered lobbyists but who are not involved in health care issues or activities and are not lobbying CMAC?


3.  Does the Act restrict your activities with your friends who are also registered lobbyists but do not represent health care related interests and are not lobbying CMAC?  


CONCLUSIONS


1.  Except as noted in No. 2 below, the Act does not prohibit you from accepting payments for services from other lobbying firms.  However, it may be necessary to disqualify yourself from matters before CMAC involving clients of your own firm or clients of another firm you are authorized to represent.  In addition, you should check the Statement of Incompatible Activities of CMAC to determine if CMAC permits your lobbying activities.


2.  The Act limits gifts, including meals, which you may accept from lobbyists who are registered to lobby CMAC to $10 per month.  In addition, you may not accept gifts with a value aggregating more than $250 during a calendar year from any other source required to be disclosed on your statement of economic interests (Form 730)./  Under CMAC's conflict of interest code, you are required to file periodic statements of economic interests disclosing, among other things, gifts received from any single source aggregating $50 or more during the calendar year.


3.  Except as noted above, the Act does not restrict or limit your ability to associate with friends whether nor not they are lobbyists and regardless of their clients.

FACTS


You were recently appointed as a Commissioner with the California Medical Assistance Commission.  You are also a registered lobbyist with your own lobbying firm.  Your firm's list of clients does not include any entities involved in health care and none currently lobby CMAC.  However, you state that you are authorized to lobby on behalf of the clients of the lobbying firm Aaron Read and Associates, which includes some health care related entities.  The Secretary of State informs us that your authorization on behalf of Aaron Read and Associates is not limited to any specific clients and hence you are authorized to lobby on behalf of all of its clients.    

ANALYSIS


The Act does not prohibit you from serving as a member of CMAC while also engaging in activities as a lobbyist.  However, the Act does prohibit or limit certain types of gifts, and requires elected and appointed officials as well as designated government employees to disclose certain personal financial interests and to disqualify themselves from proceedings from which a conflict of interest could arise.

    
Government Code Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he has a financial interest.


Government Code Section 87103 states that an official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family, or on:


(a)
Any business entity in which the public official has a


direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars 



($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.

 
In addition, as a member of CMAC you would have to disqualify yourself from any decision in which there is a "nexus" between a  decision and the purpose for which you received income of $250 or more from a business entity.  (Regulation 18702.1 (c)(2)(d) (copy enclosed).)


The Act also provides that lobbyists and lobbying firms may not make gifts aggregating more than $10 in a month to an official of any agency required to be listed on the registration statement of the lobbyist's employer or firm.


Section 86203 states: 


It shall be unlawful for a lobbyist, or lobbying firm, to 



make gifts to one person aggregating more than ten dollars 



($10) in a calendar month, or to act as an agent or 




intermediary in the making of any gift, or to arrange for the 


making of any gift by another person.  


Section 86201 states:


"Gift" as used in this section means a gift made directly or 


indirectly to any state candidate, elected state officer, or 


legislative official, or to an agency official of any agency 


required to be listed on the registration statement of the 



lobbying firm or the lobbyist employer of the lobbyist.


In addition, the Act was amended effective January 1, 1991, and now provides that members of state boards or commissions may not accept gifts with a total value of more than $250 in a calendar year from any single source, and may not accept any honoraria.


Section 89505 states:


(a)  No member of a state board or commission, and no 




designated employee of a state agency, shall accept gifts 



with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars 



($250) in a calendar year from any single source, if the 



member or employee would be required to report the receipt of 


income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of 


economic interest.  This paragraph shall not apply to any 



part-time member of the governing board of any public 




institution of higher education, unless the member is also an 


elected official....


Section 89503 states:


(a)  No member of a state board or commission, and no 




designated employee of a state agency, shall accept an 



honorarium from any source, if the member or employee would 


be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from 



that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  



This paragraph shall not apply to any part-time member of the 


governing board of any public institution of higher 




education, unless the member is also an elected official....


As a member of CMAC, you are required to file each year a statement of economic interests (Form 730) disclosing investments in and positions of management in entities located in or doing business in California, interests in real property located in California, and sources of income which are located in or doing business in California.  With regard to gifts, you must disclose gifts from any source aggregating $50 or more in a calendar year regardless of the location of the donor.  (Sections 87206, 87207, and 87302.)


Enclosed is a guide to California's Conflict of Interest Law for Public Officials.  


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,

